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•  Phone Answer / Hang Up / Reject / Redial

•  Operation Voice Prompts

•  Headset Low Volume Alert

•  Low Latency Game Features(USB Dongle Connection)

•Stereo Music Play / Pause  Volume Adjustment / 
Song Selection / Microphone Switch and Other Functions

• 1 x Gaming Headset

• 1 x Type-C Charging Cable

• 1 x USB Transmitter

• 1 x Microphone Pole

• 1 x 3.5 mm Splitter Cable

• 1 x User Manual

Product Features

Bluetooth Version

Transmit Power

Wireless Connectivity Range

Working Frequency Range

Headset Battery Capacity

Charger Specification

Battery Charging Time

Battery Working Time

Weight(Headphones)

Bluetooth Protocol

Audio Decoding

V5.2

CLASS2

10 Meters

2402-2480MHZ

1000mAh

DC 5.0V 1000mA

3 Hours

28 Hours

≈285g

HFP1.7/HSP1.2/A2DP1.3/AVRCP1.6

AAC/SBC

Specifications
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Package Contents Headset Controls

Troubleshooting

Warranty

Quick Start Guide
①Turn Up Volume / Switch to Next Track 

②Multi-functional Buttons: MFB
(1)Manual pairing: In the off state, long press the multi-function button for 6 seconds, the headset 
     will directly enter the pairing state after power on.

03 05

Short press the button once to increase sound volume; Long press the button to switch to the next 
track ( "Max Volume" tone beeps when sound reaches a maximum)

⑦Type-c Charging Port:    
The specification of the connected charger is DC5V/1000mA, the headset will automatically shut 
down when inserted for charging.

⑨Charging Status Indicator:    
Solid red light when it's' charging; when it's fully charged, the red light will be off and turn solid green.

③Turn Down Volume/Switch to Previous Track
Short press the button once to decrease sound volume; Long press the button to switch to the 
previous track ("Min Volume"  tone beeps when volume reaches a minimum.)

④Microphone Switch/Audio Mode Switch
(1)

(2)

Press once for microphone off with voice prompt "MIC OFF"; press again for microphone on with 
voice prompt "MIC ON".
Long press the button for 3 seconds to switch Gaming/Music mode.

★⑤Microphone 3.5mm Interface：
Need to insert the microphone to use the microphone function normally.

★⑥Line IN 3.5mm Audio Input Interface:
When inserted the 3.5mm plug cable, the headset is automatically turned off and the headset 

1. Power on and Pairing

(2)In the off state, long press the ② button for 2 seconds, the Bluetooth headset will into the 
     power-on state (voice prompt "Power on"). If the pairing was made before, the headphones will 
     switch automatically to pairing. Otherwise, the headset will start the pairing mode (voice prompt 
    "Pairing"). In the pairing state, search for available Bluetooth-enabled devices like mobile phone 
     and exit the pairing state after a successful connection.
(3)After the headset enters the pairing mode,  the status lights will blink red and blue repeatedly. 
     Turn on the connecting Bluetooth device and go to the Bluetooth menu on your smartphone 
     and select the "G710" from the list of available devices. When the device and the Bluetooth 
     headset are connected, you will hear the tone "Connected". After successfully connecting, the 
     blue light of the headset will flash slowly.
(4)Bluetooth transmitter pairing: Insert the Bluetooth transmitter into the USB port of the computer. 
     when the headset was recognized by the devices, the blue indicator flashes slowly. With a pin 
     through the round hole on the transmitter and press inside for 2 seconds to pair, you will see the 
     blue light fast flashing, which indicated that it's pairing. When the Bluetooth transmitter and 
     headset are successfully paired, the voice prompt "Connected". The blue lights on the Bluetooth 
     transmitter will be solid.

When the headset is shipped, the headset and USB transmitter have been paired. Please plug the 
USB transmitter into the USB port of the computer and the headset will automatically connect when 
it is turned on. 
(If the connection fails, please follow the above steps to re-pair the headset and USB transmitter.)

SOMIC products are covered by a 12-month limited warranty from the date of its original purchase. 
If any problem occurs, please contact our support team, we will always be here to help you solve 
the problem. If you want to know more information, please visit Somic’ s official website 
www.itsomic.com.

★Notes:

(1)In the off state, long press the button for 2 seconds, the headset will automatically turn on.
(2)In the power-on state, press and hold the button for 3 seconds, the headset will automatically turn off.
(3)In the off state, press and hold the button for 6 seconds to enter the pairing state.
(4)Short press the button once to pause/play the music.
(5)When a call comes in, short press the button once to answer the call; long-press the button for 1        
     second to reject the call.
During a call, short press the power button once to hang up the call.

(1)起動：約2秒間押して起動し、音声で「Power on」を提示する。
(2)シャットダウン：電源を入れた状態で、約3秒長押ししてシャットダウンし、音声で「Power off」を提示する。
(3)ペアリング：シャットダウン状態で、約6秒長く押してペアリング状態に入り、音声で「Pairing」を提示する。
(4)再生／一時停止：音楽再生時に、単押しで音楽を再生または一時停止する。
(5)着信を受ける/切る：着信がある場合、1回短く押すと着信を受ける、1秒長く押すと着信を拒否する、
     通話中、1回短く押すと現在の通話が切断されます。

⑧Working Indicator:
(1)Blue light flashes slowly when it's powered on.
(2)Red and blue lights flash repeatedly on pairing mode.
(3)The blue light flashes quickly when the call comes in and turns solid after answering the call.
(4)Red light flashes twice for 3 seconds when it's on low battery.

Troubleshooting

Unable to boot

The headset has noise

Connection interruption

Short reception distance

The battery power is insufficient Charge the battery in time

Unable to pairing

The battery power is insufficient

The battery power is insufficient Charge the battery in time

(Bluetooth Mode) Smartphone hasn't yet 
opened the Bluetooth function or hasn't yet 
opened the discoverable status.

1. The headset is stay too far from the device 
     to the transmitter between receiving ranges.
2. The headset is affected by an obstacle 
     between the distance from device to 
     the transmitter.

1. Transmitter device compatibility issues.
2. The headset is affected by an obstacle 
     between the distance from device to the 
     transmitter.

(Bluetooth Mode/ 2.4GHz Wireless Mode) 
When paired, the headphones are too far 
from the USB transmitter/smartphone.

Charge the battery in time

Start Bluetooth and set to dicoverable

Please don't be far away from the device within 
1 meter when connected and stay away from the 
interference sources like GPS/WiFi.

Read just to the right position while using

1. Try using a different transmitter.
2. Read just to the right position while using.

Possible Reason Exclusion Method

尺寸：10x11.5cm
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Thank you for choosing our G710 Headsets. 
Please read this manual carefully and keep it for future reference.

US UK CA

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unsere G710-Headsets entschieden haben. 
Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie es zum 
späteren Nachschlagen auf.

DE

この度は、 Somicのゲーミングヘッドセットをお買い上げ頂きまして誠にあリがとういます。
こちらの取扱説明書をよくお読みになります。

JP

Grazie per aver scelto le nostre cuffie G710. 
Leggere attentamente questo manuale e conservarlo per riferimenti futuri.

IT

Gracias por elegir nuestros auriculares G710. 
Lea atentamente este manual y guárdelo para futuras consultas.

ES

Merci d'avoir choisi nos casques G710.
Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel et le conserver pour référence future.

FR
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① ② ⑨

⑦

⑩③
④

⑧
⑥

⑤
⑩Left and Right Headphones Lights:   
The headset light will be solid on/off after it's powered on/off.

•  Anrufannahme / Auflegen / Ablehnen / Wahlwiederholung

• Bedienung Sprachansagen

• Headset-Warnung bei niedriger Lautstärke

•Stereo-Musikwiedergabe / Pause Lautstärkeregelung / 
Songauswahl / Mikrofonschalter und andere Funktionen

• Spielfunktionen mit niedriger Latenz 
  (USB-Dongle-Verbindung)

• 1 x Gaming Headset

• 1 x Type-C Charging Cable

• 1 x USB Transmitter

• 1 x Microphone Pole

• 1 x 3.5 mm Splitter Cable

• 1 x User Manual

Produkteigenschaften

Bluetooth-Version

Sendeleistung

Reichweite der drahtlosen Konnektivität

Arbeitsfrequenzbereich

Headset Akku-Kapazität

Spezifikation des Ladegeräts

Akku-Ladezeit

Akku-Betriebszeit

Gewicht (Kopfhörer)

Bluetooth-Protokoll

Audio-Dekodierung

V5.2

CLASS2

10 Meters

2402-2480MHZ

1000mAh

DC 5.0V 1000mA

3 Stunden

28 Stunden

≈285g

HFP1.7/HSP1.2/A2DP1.3/AVRCP1.6

AAC/SBC

Technische Daten

Verpackungsinhalt Bedienelemente des Headsets

Fehlersuche

Garantie

Schnellstartanleitung 
①Lauter stellen / Zum nächsten Titel wechseln 

②Multifunktions-Tasten: MFB
(1)Manuelles Pairing: Halten Sie im ausgeschalteten Zustand die Multifunktionstaste 6 Sekunden 
      lang gedrückt. Das Headset wechselt nach dem Einschalten direkt in den Pairing-Status.

Drücken Sie einmal kurz auf die Taste, um die Lautstärke zu erhöhen; drücken Sie lange auf die 
Taste, um zum nächsten Titel zu wechseln 
("Max Volume"-Ton ertönt, wenn die maximale Lautstärke erreicht ist)

⑦Typ-c-Ladeanschluss:
Die Spezifikation des angeschlossenen Ladegeräts ist DC5V/1000mA, das Headset schaltet sich 
automatisch ab, wenn es zum Laden eingesteckt wird.

⑨Ladezustandsanzeige:
Das rote Licht leuchtet, wenn es aufgeladen wird. Wenn es vollständig aufgeladen ist, erlischt das 
rote Licht und leuchtet grün.

③Lautstärke herunterdrehen/zum vorherigen Titel wechseln
Drücken Sie die Taste einmal kurz, um die Lautstärke zu verringern; drücken Sie die Taste lange,
um zum vorherigen Titel zu wechseln 
("Min Volume"-Ton ertönt, wenn die Lautstärke ein Minimum erreicht).
④Mikrofonschalter/Audio-Modus-Schalter
(1)

(2)

Drücken Sie einmal, um das Mikrofon mit der Sprachansage "MIC OFF" auszuschalten; drücken Sie 
erneut, um das Mikrofon mit der Sprachansage "MIC ON" einzuschalten.
Drücken Sie die Taste 3 Sekunden lang, um in den Spiel-/Musikmodus zu wechseln.

★⑤Mikrofon 3.5mm Schnittstelle：
Sie müssen das Mikrofon einsetzen, um die Mikrofonfunktion normal nutzen zu können.

★⑥Line IN 3.5mm Audio-Eingang Schnittstelle:
Wenn Sie das 3,5-mm-Steckerkabel einstecken, wird das Headset automatisch ausgeschaltet und 
das Headset nimmt das Signal des externen Geräts auf.

1. Einschalten und Koppeln

(2)Halten Sie im ausgeschalteten Zustand die Taste ② 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um das 
     Bluetooth-Headset einzuschalten (Sprachansage "Einschalten"). Wenn das Pairing zuvor 
     durchgeführt wurde,schaltet der Kopfhörer automatisch auf Pairing um. Andernfalls startet das 
     Headset den Pairing-Modus (Sprachansage "Pairing"). Suchen Sie im Pairing-Status nach 
     verfügbaren Bluetooth-fähigen Geräten wie z.B. Mobiltelefonen und beenden Sie den Pairing-
     Status nach einer erfolgreichen Verbindung.
(3)Nachdem das Headset in den Pairing-Modus gewechselt ist, blinken die Statusleuchten 
     wiederholt rot und blau. Schalten Sie das zu verbindende Bluetooth-Gerät ein, rufen Sie das 
     Bluetooth-Menü auf Ihrem Smartphone auf und wählen Sie das "G710" aus der Liste der 
     verfügbaren Geräte. Wenn das Gerät und das Bluetooth-Headset verbunden sind, hören Sie den 
     Ton "Verbunden". Nach erfolgreicher Verbindung blinkt das blaue Licht des Headsets langsam.
(4)Bluetooth-Sender koppeln: Stecken Sie den Bluetooth-Sender in den USB-Anschluss des 
     Computers. Wenn das Headset von den Geräten erkannt wurde, blinkt die blaue Anzeige langsam. 
     Stecken Sie einen Stift in das runde Loch des Senders und drücken Sie ihn 2 Sekunden lang hinein, 
     um ihn zu koppeln. Wenn der Bluetooth-Sender und das Headset erfolgreich gekoppelt sind, ertönt 
     die Sprachansage "Verbunden". Die blauen Lichter auf dem Bluetooth-Sender leuchten dann dauerhaft.

Anmerkungen: Wenn das Headset ausgeliefert wird, sind das Bluetooth-Headset und der Bluetooth-
Sender bereits gekoppelt. Stecken Sie den Bluetooth-Sender in den USB-Anschluss des Computers 
und das Headset wird automatisch verbunden, wenn es eingeschaltet wird. (Sollte die Verbindung 
fehlschlagen, folgen Sie bitte den oben genannten Schritten, um das Headset und den Bluetooth-
Sender erneut zu koppeln).

Für SOMIC-Produkte gilt eine 12-monatige beschränkte Garantie ab dem Datum des ursprünglichen 
Kaufs. Sollte ein Problem auftreten, wenden Sie sich bitte an unser Support-Team. Wir werden Ihnen
immer helfen, das Problem zu lösen. Wenn Sie weitere Informationen wünschen, besuchen Sie bitte 
die offizielle Website von SOMIC www.itsomic.com.

★Notes:

Halten Sie im ausgeschalteten Zustand die Taste 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt, schaltet sich das 
Headset automatisch ein.
Halten Sie im eingeschalteten Zustand die Taste 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, schaltet sich das 
Headset automatisch aus.
Halten Sie im ausgeschalteten Zustand die Taste 6 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um den Pairing-
Status zu aktivieren.
Drücken Sie die Taste einmal kurz, um die Musik anzuhalten/abzuspielen.
Wenn ein Anruf eingeht, drücken Sie einmal kurz auf die Taste, um den Anruf anzunehmen; 
halten Sie die Taste 1 Sekunde lang gedrückt, um den Anruf abzuweisen.Drücken Sie während 
eines Anrufs einmal kurz auf die Ein/Aus-Taste, um den Anruf zu beenden.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)
(5)

⑧Arbeitsindikator:
(1)
(2)
(3)

(4)

Blaues Licht blinkt langsam, wenn es eingeschaltet ist.
Rotes und blaues Licht blinken wiederholt im Pairing-Modus.
Das blaue Licht blinkt schnell, wenn ein Anruf eingeht, und leuchtet dauerhaft, wenn Sie den 
Anruf entgegennehmen.
Das rote Licht blinkt zweimal für 3 Sekunden, wenn der Akku schwach ist.

Fehlersuche

Booten nicht möglich

Das Headset hat Lärm

Unterbrechung der 
Verbindung

Kurze Empfangsreichweite

Die Akkuleistung ist unzureichend Laden Sie den Akku rechtzeitig auf

Kopplung nicht möglich

Die Akkuleistung ist unzureichend

Die Akkuleistung ist unzureichend Laden Sie den Akku rechtzeitig auf

(Bluetooth-Modus) Das Smartphone hat die 
Bluetooth-Funktion noch nicht geöffnet oder 
den Erkennbarkeitsstatus noch nicht geöffnet.

1. Das Headset befindet sich zwischen den 
     Empfangsbereichen zu weit vom Gerät und 
     dem Sender entfernt.
2. Das Headset wird durch ein Hindernis 
     zwischen der Entfernung vom Gerät zum 
     Sender beeinträchtigt.

1. Probleme mit der Kompatibilität des Senders.
2. Das Headset wird durch ein Hindernis 
     zwischen der Entfernung vom Gerät zum 
     Sender beeinträchtigt.

(Bluetooth-Modus/ 2,4-GHz-Drahtlos-Modus) 
Wenn der Kopfhörer gekoppelt ist, ist er zu weit 
vom USB-Sender/Smartphone entfernt.

Laden Sie den Akku rechtzeitig auf

Starten Sie Bluetooth und stellen 
Sie es auf "erkennbar"

Bitte halten Sie sich nicht weiter als 1 Meter vom 
Gerät entfernt auf, wenn es angeschlossen ist, und 
halten Sie sich von Störquellen wie GPS/WiFi fern.

Stellen Sie die richtige Position während 
des Gebrauchs ein

1. versuchen Sie, einen anderen 
    Sender zu verwenden.
2. stellen Sie die richtige Position während 
    der Benutzung ein.

Möglicher Grund Ausschlussmethode

① ② ⑨

⑦

⑩③
④

⑧
⑥

⑤ ⑩Linke und rechte Kopfhörer Lichter:
Das Headset-Licht leuchtet nach dem Ein- und Ausschalten dauerhaft.

•  Réponse au Téléphone / Raccrocher/Rejeter / Recomposer

•  Messages Vocaux d'Opération

•  Alerte de Faible Volume du Casque

•  Fonctions de Jeu à Faible Latence (Connexion par Clef USB)

•Lecture musicale stéréo / Pause Réglage du Volume / 
Sélection des Chansons / 
Commutateur de Microphone et Autres Fonctions

• 1 x Casque de jeu

• 1 x Câble de charge Type-C

• 1 x Transmetteur USB

• 1 x Perche de microphone

• 1 x Câble répartiteur 3,5 mm

• 1 x Manuel de l'utilisateur

Caractéristiques du Produit

Version Bluetooth

Puissance d'émission

Portée de la connectivité sans fil

Gamme de fréquences de fonctionnement

Capacité de la batterie de l'oreillette

Spécifications du chargeur

Temps de charge de la batterie

Durée de fonctionnement de la batterie

Poids (écouteurs)

Protocole Bluetooth

Décodage Audio

V5.2

CLASSE2

10 mètres

2402-2480MHZ

1000mAh

DC 5.0V 1000mA

3 heures

28 heures

≈285g

HFP1.7/HSP1.2/A2DP1.3/AVRCP1.6

AAC/SBC

Spécifications

Contenu Commandes du casque

Dépannage

Garantie

Guide de Démarrage Rapide
①Augmenter le volume / Passer à la piste suivante 

②Boutons Multifonctionnels : MFB
(1) Appariement manuel : À son état éteint, appuyez longuement sur le bouton multifonction pendant
      6 secondes, le casque entrera directement dans l'état de jumelage après la mise sous tension.

Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton une fois pour augmenter le volume du son ; appuyez 
longuement sur le bouton pour passer à la piste suivante (le signal sonore " Volume Max " retentit 
lorsque le son atteint son maximum).

⑦Port de charge de type c:
La spécification du chargeur connecté est DC5V/1000mA, l'oreillette s'éteint automatiquement 
lorsqu'elle est insérée pour être chargée.

⑨Indicateur d'état de charge :
Lumière rouge permanente lorsqu'il est en charge ; lorsqu'il est complètement chargé, la lumière 
rouge s'éteint et devient verte en continu.

③Baisser le Volume / Passer à la Piste Précédente
Appuyez brièvement sur la touche une fois pour diminuer le volume sonore ; appuyez longuement 
sur la touche pour passer à la piste précédente (la tonalité " Volume Min " retentit lorsque le volume 
atteint un minimum).
④Commutateur de Microphone/Commutateur de Mode Audio
(1)

(2)

Appuyez une fois sur la touche pour désactiver le microphone et entendre le message vocal "MIC 
OFF" ; appuyez à nouveau sur la touche pour activer le microphone et entendre le message vocal 
"MIC ON".
Appuyez longuement sur le bouton pendant 3 secondes pour passer en mode Jeux/Musique.

★⑤Interface Micro 3,5 mm：
Il est nécessaire d'insérer le microphone pour utiliser la fonction microphone normalement.

★⑥Interface d'entrée audio Line IN 3,5 mm:
Lorsque vous insérez le câble à broche de 3,5 mm, l'oreillette s'éteint automatiquement et 
l'oreillette lance le signal de l'appareil externe.

1. Mise sous tension et jumelage

(2)Dans l'état d'arrêt, appuyez longuement sur le bouton ② pendant 2 secondes, le casque 
     Bluetooth entrera dans l'état de mise en marche (invite vocale ""Power on""). Si l'appairage a 
     été effectué auparavant, l'oreillette passera automatiquement à l'appairage. Dans le cas contraire, 
     l'oreillette démarre le mode d'appairage (invite vocale ""Appairage""). Dans l'état d'appairage, 
     recherchez les appareils Bluetooth disponibles, comme les téléphones portables, et quittez l'état 
     d'appairage après une connexion réussie.
(3)Une fois que l'oreillette est entrée en mode de jumelage, les voyants d'état clignotent en rouge 
     et en bleu de façon répétée. Allumez le périphérique Bluetooth connecté et allez dans le menu 
     Bluetooth de votre smartphone et sélectionnez le ""G710"" dans la liste des périphériques
     disponibles. Lorsque l'appareil et l'oreillette Bluetooth sont connectés, vous entendez la tonalité 
     " Connecté ". Une fois la connexion réussie, la lumière bleue de l'oreillette clignote lentement.
(4)Jumelage de l'émetteur Bluetooth : Insérez l'émetteur Bluetooth dans le port USB de l'ordinateur. 
     Lorsque le casque a été détecté par les appareils, le voyant bleu clignote lentement. Avec une épingle 
     dans le trou rond de l'émetteur et appuyez à l'intérieur pendant 2 secondes pour le jumelage, vous 
     verrez le voyant bleu clignoter rapidement, ce qui indique qu'il s'agit d'un jumelage. Lorsque 
     l'émetteur Bluetooth et l'oreillette sont appariés avec succès, le message vocal " Connecté " apparaît. 
     Les lumières bleues de l'émetteur Bluetooth sont continues.

Lorsque le casque est expédié, le casque et le transmetteur Bluetooth ont été appariés. Veuillez 
brancher l'émetteur Bluetooth sur le port USB de l'ordinateur et l'oreillette se connectera 
automatiquement lorsqu'elle sera allumée. (Si la connexion échoue, veuillez suivre les étapes 
ci-dessus pour réapparier l'oreillette et l'émetteur Bluetooth)."  
  

Les produits SOMIC sont couverts par une garantie limitée de 12 mois à compter de la date d'achat 
initiale. En cas de problème, veuillez contacter notre équipe d'assistance, nous serons toujours là 
pour vous aider à résoudre le problème. Si vous souhaitez obtenir plus d'informations, veuillez
visiter le site officiel de Somic www.itsomic.com.

★Remarques : 

En état d'arrêt, appuyez longuement sur le bouton pendant 2 secondes, l'oreillette s'allume 
automatiquement.
A l'état de marche, appuyez sur le bouton pendant 3 secondes, l'oreillette s'éteint automatique-
ment.
Lorsque l'oreillette est éteinte, appuyez sur le bouton pendant 6 secondes pour passer en mode 
d'appairage.
Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton une fois pour mettre en pause/jouer la musique.
Lorsqu'un appel arrive, appuyez brièvement sur le bouton une fois pour répondre à l'appel ; 
appuyez longuement sur le bouton pendant 1 seconde pour rejeter l'appel.
Pendant un appel, appuyez brièvement sur le bouton d'alimentation une fois pour raccrocher.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)
(5)

⑧Indicateur de fonctionnement:
(1) Le voyant bleu clignote lentement lorsqu'il est sous tension.
(2)Les lumières rouge et bleue clignotent de manière répétée en mode de jumelage.
(3)Le voyant bleu clignote rapidement lorsqu'un appel arrive et devient fixe après avoir répondu à l'appel.
(4)Le voyant rouge clignote deux fois pendant 3 secondes lorsque la batterie est faible.

Dépannage

Impossible de démarrer

Le casque est bruyant

Interruption de 
la connexion

Courte distance 
de réception

L'alimentation de la batterie est insuffisante Chargez la batterie à temps

Impossible d'appairer

La puissance de la batterie est insuffisante

L'alimentation de la batterie est insuffisante Chargez la batterie à temps

(Mode Bluetooth) Le smartphone n'a pas 
encore ouvert la fonction Bluetooth ou n'a 
pas encore ouvert l'état découvrable.

1. le casque est trop éloigné de l'appareil par 
     rapport à l'émetteur entre les portées de 
     réception.
2. L'oreillette est affectée par un obstacle entre 
     la distance de l'appareil à l'émetteur.

1. problèmes de compatibilité avec l'émetteur.
2. L'oreillette est affectée par un obstacle entre 
     la distance de l'appareil et l'émetteur.

(Mode Bluetooth/Mode sans fil 2,4 GHz) Lors 
du jumelage, les écouteurs sont trop éloignés
 de l'émetteur USB/du smartphone.

Chargez la batterie à temps

Activez le Bluetooth et réglez-le sur " détectable "

Ne vous éloignez pas de l'appareil à moins d'un 
mètre lorsque vous êtes connecté et restez à 
l'écart des sources d'interférence comme le GPS/WiFi.

Réajustez la position pendant l'utilisation

1. essayez d'utiliser un autre émetteur.
2. ajustez la position pendant l'utilisation.

Raison Eventuelle Méthode d'exclusion

① ② ⑨

⑦

⑩③
④

⑧
⑥

⑤

⑩Indicateur Ecouteurs Gauche et Droit :
L'indicateur lumineux de l'oreillette est allumé/éteint après la mise sous tension/hors tension.

• Contestación Telefónica / colgar / rechazar / recuperar la llamada

• Funcionamiento de los avisos de voz

• Alerta de volumen bajo en los auriculares

•Reproducción / Pausa de Música Estéreo Ajuste de Volumen /
Selección de Canción Interruptor de Micrófono y Otras Funciones

• Funciones de juego de baja latencia (conexión USB Dongle)

• 1 x Auriculares para Juegos

• 1 cable de carga tipo C

• 1 x Transmisor USB

• 1 x Pértiga de micrófono

• 1 cable divisor de 3,5 mm

• 1 x Manual de usuario

Características del Producto

Versión Bluetooth

Potencia de transmisión

Alcance de la conectividad inalámbrica

Gama de frecuencias de trabajo

Capacidad de la batería del auricular

Especificación del cargador

Tiempo de carga de la batería

Tiempo de funcionamiento de la batería

Peso (auriculares)

Protocolo Bluetooth

V5.2

CLASS2

10 Metros

2402-2480MHZ

1000mAh

DC 5.0V 1000mA

3 Horas

28 Horas

≈285g

HFP1.7/HSP1.2/A2DP1.3/AVRCP1.6

Especificaciones

Verpackungsinhalt Controles de los auriculares

Solución de problemas

Garantía

Guía de inicio rápido
①Subir el volumen / Pasar a la siguiente canción 

②Botones multifuncionales: MFB
(1)Emparejamiento de entrada manual: En el estado apagado, pulse prolongadamente el 

botón multifunción durante 6 segundos, el auricular entrará directamente en el estado de 
emparejamiento después de encenderlo.

(3)Después de que el auricular entre en el estado de emparejamiento, las luces rojas y azules de 
la ventana indicadora de trabajo parpadean rápidamente de forma alterna. Abra la función 
Bluetooth del teléfono, póngala en estado detectable, y busque o añada nuevos dispositivos, 
encuentre el "G710" en la lista de dispositivos buscados, por favor, elija emparejar, entonces los 
auriculares y el teléfono se conectarán con éxito, la voz indicará "Conectado" y el proceso de 
emparejamiento se completará. Después de la conexión exitosa, la luz azul de los auriculares 
parpadeará lentamente.

(4)Emparejamiento del transmisor Bluetooth: el transmisor Bluetooth se inserta en el puerto USB
del ordenador, cuando la identificación del dispositivo se ha completado, el indicador azul 
parpadea lentamente, con un dedal a través del agujero redondo de la cáscara presione el botón 
de emparejamiento interno durante 2 segundos, de modo que el transmisor Bluetooth en el 
estado de emparejamiento, el indicador azul parpadea rápidamente, cuando el transmisor 
Bluetooth y el auricular Bluetooth emparejamiento se ha completado y conectado con éxito, 
el mensaje de voz "Conectado", la luz del transmisor Bluetooth estará en.

(2)En el estado de apagado, pulse prolongadamente el botón ② durante 2 segundos, los auriculares 
Bluetooth entrarán en el estado de encendido (indicación de voz "Power on"), los auriculares 
después del encendido, hay una conexión de emparejamiento entrarán primero en la conexión 
trasera, ninguna conexión de emparejamiento entrará en el estado de emparejamiento (indicación 
de voz "Pairing"). En el estado de emparejamiento, el teléfono móvil con dispositivos con función 
Bluetooth puede buscar y conectar el auricular, y salir del estado de emparejamiento después de 
la conexión exitosa.

Pulsar brevemente el botón una vez para añadir un nivel de volumen; Pulsar prolongadamente 
el botón para cambiar a la siguiente canción
("Max Volume" pita cuando el volumen llega al máximo)

⑦Puerto de carga tipo c:
La especificación del cargador conectado es DC5V/1000mA, el auricular se apagará automáticamente 
cuando se inserte para cargar.

⑨Ventana indicadora del estado de la carga:
Luz roja larga cuando se está cargando, luz roja apagada cuando está completamente cargado, 
luz verde larga.

③Bajar el volumen/Cambiar a la canción anterior
Pulse brevemente el botón una vez para reducir un nivel de volumen; pulse prolongadamente el 
botón para cambiar a la canción anterior 
("Volumen mínimo" suena cuando el volumen llega al mínimo)
④Interruptor del micrófono/interruptor del modo de audio
(1)

(2)

Pulse una vez para apagar el micrófono, la voz indica "MIC OFF"; pulse de nuevo para encender 
el micrófono, la voz indica "MIC ON".
Pulse prolongadamente el botón durante 3 segundos para cambiar el modo Juego/Música.

★⑤Interfaz de micrófono de 3,5 mm：
Necesidad de insertar el micrófono para utilizar la función de micrófono normalmente.

★⑥Interfaz de entrada de audio de 3,5 mm Line IN:
Cuando se inserta en el cable de enchufe de 3,5 mm, el auricular se apaga automáticamente y el 
auricular reproduce la señal del dispositivo externo.

1.Encendido y emparejamiento

Cuando el auricular se envía, el auricular Bluetooth y el transmisor Bluetooth han sido emparejados, 
conecte el transmisor Bluetooth en el puerto USB del ordenador, y el auricular se conectará 
automáticamente cuando se encienda. (Si no hay conexión, siga los pasos anteriores para volver a 
emparejar los auriculares y el transmisor Bluetooth)

Los productos SOMIC están cubiertos por una garantía limitada de 12 meses a partir de la fecha 
de su compra original. Si se produce algún problema, póngase en contacto con nuestro equipo 
de asistencia, siempre estaremos aquí para ayudarle a resolver el problema. Si desea conocer más 
información, visite la página web oficial de SOMIC www.itsomic.com.  

★Notas: 

En el estado de apagado, pulse prolongadamente el botón durante 2 segundos, el auricular se 
encenderá automáticamente.
En el estado de encendido, mantenga pulsado el botón durante 3 segundos, el auricular se 
apagará automáticamente.
En el estado de apagado, mantenga pulsado el botón durante 6 segundos para entrar en el 
estado de emparejamiento.
Pulsa brevemente el botón una vez para pausar/reproducir la música.
Cuando reciba una llamada, pulse brevemente el botón una vez para responder a la llamada; 
pulse prolongadamente el botón durante 1 segundo para rechazar la llamada. Durante una 
llamada, pulse brevemente el botón de encendido una vez para colgar la llamada.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)
(5)

⑧Ventana indicadora de funcionamiento:
(1)
(2)
(3)

(4)

La luz azul parpadea lentamente cuando se enciende.
Las luces roja y azul del estado de emparejamiento parpadean alternativamente.
La luz azul parpadea rápidamente cuando entra la llamada, y la luz azul se enciende largamente 
después de contestar la llamada.
La luz roja parpadea doblemente durante 3 segundos cuando la batería está baja.

Solución de
problemas

No se puede arrancar

Das Headset hat Lärm

Interrupción de la 
conexión

Corta distancia de 
recepción

La energía de la batería es insuficiente Cargue la batería a tiempo

Kopplung nicht möglich

La energía de la batería es insuficiente

La energía de la batería es insuficiente Cargue la batería a tiempo

(Modo Bluetooth) El teléfono inteligente aún 
no ha abierto la función Bluetooth o no ha 
abierto el estado "discoverable".

1. El auricular está demasiado lejos del 
     transmisor, más allá del rango de recepción.
2. El auricular está bloqueado por un obstáculo 
    entre la distancia del transmisor.

1. Problemas de compatibilidad del dispositivo
     transmisor
2. El auricular está bloqueado por un obstáculo 
    entre la distancia del transmisor

(Modo Bluetooth/Modo inalámbrico de 2,4 
GHz) Cuando se emparejan, los auriculares 
están demasiado lejos del transmisor USB/
teléfono inteligente.

Cargue la batería a tiempo

Inicie el Bluetooth y póngalo en modo 
"discoverable"

Por favor, no se aleje menos de 1 metro del 
dispositivo cuando esté conectado y manténgase 
alejado de fuentes de interferencia como GPS/WiFi.

Reajuste a la posición correcta para escuchar

1. Sustitución del equipo transmisor.

2. Reajuste a la posición correcta para escuchar.

Posible Razón Método de exclusión

① ② ⑨

⑦

⑩③
④

⑧
⑥

⑤ ⑩Las luces de los auriculares izquierdo y derecho:
La luz del auricular se enciende mucho después de encenderlo y se apaga después de apagarlo.

•

• 電話機能：受信、切断、拒否、などの一般的な機能

• 音声プロンプト

• 低レイテンシゲーム機能対応（USBアダプタ接続時）

•ステレオ音楽再生、再生 / 一時停止、音量サイズ /
上下選曲、マイクオフ / オンなどの機能

•1×ヘッドセット本体

•1×3.5mm Y型アダプター

•1×USBアダプタ

•1×Type-C 充電ケーブル

•1×取り外し可能マイク

•1×取扱説明書

商品の特徴

Bluetoothバージョン

送信電力

通信距離

周波数範囲

バッテリ容量

Charger Specification

バッテリー作業時間

バッテリ充電時間

重量

Bluetoothプロトコル

オーディオデコード

V5.2

CLASS2

10メートル/33フィート

2402-2480MHZ

1000mAh

DC 5.0V 1000mA

28 時間

3 時間

≈285g

HFP1.7/HSP1.2/A2DP1.3/AVRCP1.6

AAC/SBC

製品仕様

パケージ内容 使い方

よくある質問と対応策

【安心の１年保証】

ペアリングする方法①音量+/次の曲のボタン

②多機能ボタン： (1)シャットダウンの状態でヘッドセットの多機能ボタン②を長く押して6秒、オンが成功すると、ヘッドセット
は自動的にペアリング状態になります。

(2)自動ペアリング/接続モード
初めて接続する時、お使いの Bluetooth接続をオンにし、「G710」をご選択ください。接続に成功すると、
インジケータランプに青色のスローフラッシュが表示されます（ペアリング済の場合は、オンがする際には、
 自動的にスマホなどの設備とペアリングできます。）

1回の音量を短く押して1段加え、長押しで次の曲を切り替えます。音量が最大になると「Max volume」
プロンプト音。

⑦Type C充電ポート
充電器の仕様はDC 5 W/1000 mAで、充電を挿入するとイヤホンが自動的にオフになります。

⑨充電状態ライト
充電：赤ライトが点灯し、満充電：青ライトが点灯する。

③音量-/前の曲のボタン
1回短く押すと音量が1段減り、長押しで前の曲を切り替えます。音量が最小になると「Min volume」
プロンプト音。 

④マイクスイッチ/モード切替ボタン
(1)

(2)

1回押すとマイクが閉じ、音声で「MIC OFF」を提示します。もう1回押すとマイクが開き、音声で「MIC ON」を
提示します。
ゲームモードと音楽モードの切り替え、長押し3秒でモード切り替え、音声で「Gaming mode」または「
Music mode」を提示します。

★⑤マイク3.5 mmポート
マイク機能を使用するには、マイクを挿入する必要があります。

★⑥Line IN 3.5 mmオーディオ入力ポート
3.5 mmのプラグケーブルを差し込むと、ヘッドセットは自動的に電源を切り、ヘッドセットは外部機器の
信号を再生します。

Bluetooth5.2 使用する方法 （スマートフォン対応）

接続に失敗した場合は、ヘッドセットをフル充電して再起動してください。
1.USBアダプタをデバイスのUSBポートに接続すると、電源を入れた後、ヘッドセットが自動的に接続されます。
2.自動接続に失敗した場合は、次の方法を試してください。
USBアダプタが接続できない場合は、ヘッドセットが携帯電話に接続されていることをご確認してください。
携帯電話が接続されている場合は、まず携帯電話のBluetooth接続を切断してから、USBアダプタを
コンピューターのUSBポートに挿入し、ヘッドセットの接続をご再開してください。
USBアダプタをヘッドセットと再ペアリングする方法：
①USBアダプタをコンピュータのUSBポートに挿入します。
②デバイスの識別が完了すると、青のLEDがスローフラッシュを開始します。
③1本の針でハウジングの丸穴を通して内部のペアリングボタンを2秒間押して、USBアダプタをペアリン
グ状態にします（青色LEDはフラッシュします）。
④ヘッドセットは電源を切った状態で、「多機能ボタン」を6秒間押し続けてイヤホンを起動させた後、直接
ペアリングモードに入る」。
⑤USBアダプタとヘッドセットのペアリングが完了し、正常に接続されると、音声メッセージ「Connected」が
表示され、USBアダプタの青のLEDが点灯します。

弊社が定める一年保証期間、万が一、商品の初期不良や故障が起こった場合、無償で本製品は交換い
たします。使用中、もし何か質問がありましたら、お気軽にお問い合わせてください。
(日本語対応) [注文履歴] - [出品者に連絡する]

★注意：

故障

起動できません

ノイズがある

接続中断

受信距離が短い

電池電力不足 バッテリをタイムリーに充電

ペアリングできない

電池電力不足

電池電力不足 バッテリをタイムリーに充電

（Bluetoothモード）スマートフォンがBluetooth
機能をオンにしていないか、発見可能な状態が
オンになっていない

1. ヘッドセットはアダプタから離れすぎて、
    受信範囲を超えている
2. ヘッドセットとアダプタの間に障害物がある

1. アダプタと使用するデバイス互換性の問題
2. ヘッドセットとアダプタの間に障害物がある

(Bluetoothモード/2.4GHz無線モード)
ペアリング時、ヘッドホンはUSBアダプタ/
スマートフォンから遠すぎる

バッテリをタイムリーに充電

Bluetoothを起動して発見可能な状態が
オンに設定する

設備から1m以内、GPS/WiFiなどの干渉源から
離れて接続してください

位置を調整してみます

1. デバイスが受信可能な接続範囲を超えているか
どうかを問い合せます
2. 位置を調整してみます

可能な原因 対応策

① ② ⑨

⑦

⑩③
④

⑧
⑥

⑤

按键及插口定义

⑩側面のパネルのライト
起動：パネルのライトが点灯し、シャットダウン：消灯。

•

• Risposta al Telefono / Riaggancio / Rifiuto / Richiamo

• Indicazioni Vocali di Funzionamento

• Avviso Volume Basso delle Cuffie

•Riproduzione / Pausa Regolazione del volume /
Selezione del Brano Interruttore del Microfono e Altre Funzioni

• Funzionalità di Gioco a Bassa Latenza 
  (Connessione Chiavetta USB)

• 1 x Cuffie da Gaming

• 1 x Cavo di Ricarica Type-C

• 1 x Manuale

• 1 x Trasmettitore USB

• 1 x Asta per Microfono

• 1 x Cavo Splitter da 3,5 mm

Caratteristiche del Prodotto

Versione Bluetooth

Potenza di Trasmissione

Distanza di Connettività Wireless

Intervallo di Frequenza di Funzionamento

Potenza della Batteria delle Cuffie

Specifiche del Caricabatterie

Tempo di Ricarica della Batteria

Autonomia della Batteria

Peso (Cuffie)

V5.2

CLASS2

10 Metros

2402-2480MHZ

1000mAh

DC 5.0V 1000mA

3 ore

28 ore

≈285g

Specifiche

Contenuto della Confezione Controlli delle Cuffie

Risoluzione dei Problemi

Garanzia

Guida Rapida
①Alzare il volume/Passare al Brano Successivo 

②Pulsanti Multifunzione: MFB
(1) Accoppiamento manuale: Quando sono spente, tieni premuto il pulsante multifunzione per 6 

 secondi: le cuffie entreranno direttamente nello stato di accoppiamento dopo l'accensione.

(3)Una volta che le cuffie sono passate allo stato di accoppiamento, le luci rosse e blu dell'
indicatore di funzionamento lampeggiano alternativamente e velocemente. Apri la funzione 
Bluetooth del telefono, imposta lo stato di rilevamento e cerca o aggiungi nuovi dispositivi, 
trova "G710" nell'elenco dei dispositivi rilevati, scegli di accoppiarlo, quindi le cuffie e il telefono 
si collegano con successo, la voce indicherà "Connected" e il processo di accoppiamento è 
completato. Dopo l'avvenuta connessione, la luce blu delle cuffie lampeggerà lentamente.

(4)Accoppiamento del trasmettitore Bluetooth: inserisci il trasmettitore Bluetooth nella porta 
USB del computer, al termine dell'identificazione del dispositivo l'indicatore blu lampeggia 
lentamente, con un ditale attraverso il foro rotondo della struttura o premi il pulsante di 
accoppiamento interno per 2 secondi, in modo che il trasmettitore Bluetooth entri nello stato 
di accoppiamento, l'indicatore blu lampeggia velocemente, quando l'accoppiamento tra il 
trasmettitore Bluetooth e le cuffie Bluetooth è completato e la connessione è avvenuta con 
successo, l'indicazione vocale "Connected", la luce del trasmettitore Bluetooth sarà accesa.

(2)Quando sono spente, tieni premuto il tasto ② per 2 secondi, le cuffie Bluetooth si accenderanno 
(indicazione vocale "Power on"); dopo l'accensione, se c'è una connessione per l'accoppiamento, 
si accederà alla connessione, se non c'è una connessione per l'accoppiamento si accederà allo stato 
di accoppiamento (indicazione vocale "Pairing"). In questo stato, il telefono cellulare con funzione 
Bluetooth può cercare e collegare le cuffie e uscire dallo stato di accoppiamento dopo il successo 
della connessione.

Premi brevemente il pulsante una volta per incrementare il volume di un livello; tieni premuto a 
lungo il pulsante per passare al brano successivo 
("Volume massimo" emette un segnale acustico quando il volume raggiunge il massimo).

⑦ Porta di Ricarica Type-c:
Le specifiche del caricatore collegato sono DC5V/1000mA; le cuffie si spengono automaticamente 
quando vengono inserite per la ricarica.

⑨ Finestra degli Indicatori di Stato di Carica:
Luce rossa lunga quando è in carica, luce rossa spenta quando è completamente carica, luce 
verde lunga.

③Abbassare il Volume/Passare al Brano Precedente
Premi brevemente il pulsante una volta per ridurre il volume di un livello; premi a lungo il 
pulsante per passare alla canzone precedente 
("Min Volume" emette un segnale acustico quando il volume raggiunge il minimo).
④ Tasto microfono/Modalità Audio
(1)

(2)

Premi una volta per spegnere il microfono, la voce ti dirà "MIC OFF"; premi di nuovo per 
accendere il microfono, la voce ti dirà "MIC ON".
 Tieni premuto il pulsante per 3 secondi per passare alla modalità Gioco/Musica.

★⑤Interfaccia Microfono 3,5 mm: 
È necessario inserire il microfono per utilizzare correttamente la funzione microfono.

★⑥Interfaccia di Ingresso Audio 3.5mm:
Una volta inserito il cavo da 3,5 mm, le cuffie si spengono automaticamente e riproducono il 
segnale del dispositivo esterno.

1.Accensione e Accoppiamento

Quando le cuffie vengono spedite, le cuffie e il trasmettitore Bluetooth sono già stati accoppiati; 
collega il trasmettitore Bluetooth alla porta USB del computer e le cuffie si connetteranno 
automaticamente all'accensione. (Se non c'è connessione, segui i passaggi sopra descritti per effettuare 
una nuova connessione tra le cuffie e il trasmettitore Bluetooth).

I prodotti SOMIC sono provvisti di una garanzia limitata di 12 mesi a partire dalla data di acquisto 
originale. In caso di problemi, contatta il nostro team di assistenza: saremo sempre pronti ad aiutarti 
a risolvere il problema. Per maggiori informazioni, visita il sito ufficiale di Somic www.itsomic.com.

★Nota:

Quando sono spente, premi a lungo il pulsante per 2 secondi: le cuffie si accenderanno 
automaticamente.
Quando sono accese, tieni premuto il pulsante per 3 secondi e le cuffie si spegneranno 
automaticamente.
Quando sono spente, tieni premuto il pulsante per 6 secondi per entrare nello stato di 
accoppiamento.
Premi brevemente il pulsante una volta per mettere in pausa/riprodurre la musica.
Quando arriva una chiamata, premi brevemente il pulsante una volta per rispondere; tieni 
premuto il pulsante per 1 secondo per rifiutare la chiamata. Durante una chiamata, premi 
brevemente il pulsante di accensione una volta per riagganciare la chiamata.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)
(5)

⑧ Finestra degli Indicatori di Funzionamento:
(1)
(2)
(3)

(4)

La luce blu lampeggia lentamente all'accensione.
Le luci rosse e blu dello stato di accoppiamento lampeggiano alternativamente.
La luce blu lampeggia rapidamente quando arriva una chiamata e rimane accesa a lungo dopo aver 
risposto alla chiamata.
La luce rossa lampeggia due volte per 3 secondi quando la batteria è scarica.

Risoluzione dei 
Problemi

Unable to boot

Le cuffie presentano rumore

Interruzione della 
connessione

Ricezione limitata

La batteria non è sufficientemente carica Ricarica la batteria per tempo

Impossibile eseguire 
l'accoppiamento

La batteria non è sufficientemente carica

La batteria non è sufficientemente carica Ricarica la batteria per tempo

(Modalità Bluetooth) Lo smartphone non ha 
ancora attivato la funzione Bluetooth o non 
ha ancora attivato lo stato di rilevamento.

1. Le cuffie sono troppo lontane dal 
     trasmettitore, oltre il raggio di ricezione.
2. C'è un ostacolo tra le cuffie e il trasmettitore.

1. Problemi di compatibilità del dispositivo 
     trasmettitore.
2. C'è un ostacolo tra le cuffie e il trasmettitore.

(Modalità Bluetooth/Modalità Wireless 2,4 
GHz) Una volta accoppiate, le cuffie sono 
troppo lontane dal trasmettitore USB/
smartphone.

Ricarica la batteria per tempo

Avvia il Bluetooth e impostalo su rilevabile

Non allontanarti dal dispositivo oltre 1 metro 
durante la connessione e stai lontano da fonti 
di interferenza come GPS/WiFi.

Regola la posizione di ascolto.

1. Sostituisci l'apparecchiatura di trasmissione.

2. Regola la posizione di ascolto.

Ragione Possibile Metodo di Esclusione

① ② ⑨

⑦

⑩③
④

⑧
⑥

⑤ ⑩Luci delle Cuffie Destra e Sinistra:
La luce delle cuffie si accende dopo l'accensione e si spegne dopo lo spegnimento.

⑧作業指示ライト
（1）電源投入：青いライトスローフラッシュ
（2）ペアリング状態：赤青ライト交互点滅
（3）着信：青いライトがすばやく点滅し、受信：青いライトが点灯する
（4）低電力量：赤ライト二重点滅3秒

①オンに失敗しました。充電後、再試行してください。
②初期化に戻す必要がある場合は、電源をシャットダウン状態で、多機能ボタン②を10秒間押し続けて
ください。 ドゥドゥ音が聞こえたら、初期化完了です。

★ご注意：
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感谢您选择我们的G760无线游戏耳机,请仔细阅读这份说明书。中文
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产品规格
● 蓝牙版本:V5.2

● 发射功率：CLASS2

● 无线连接范围：约10米

● 工作频率范围：2402-2480MHZ

● 耳机内置可充电锂电池容量：600mAh

● 连接充电器规格：DC 5.0V  1500mA 

● 正常充电时间：快充40分钟即可充满 

● 耳机工作续航时间：约30小时（关闭Logo灯光，60%音量播放音乐） 

● 有线快充(充电10分钟，续航2.5小时以上，备注:标准蓝牙模式下70%音量、关灯、播放音乐时间)

产品功能
● 支持立体声音乐播放、播放/暂停、音量大小、麦克风关闭/开启等功能

● 支持电话:接听、挂断、拒接、末号重拨等常用功能

● 支持操作语音提示

● 支持耳机低电量提示

● 支持HFP1.7、HSP1.2、A2DP1.3、AVRCP1.6

● 支持AAC、SBC音频解码

● 支持低延时游戏功能（Dongle 连接)

● 有线快充

● 一键切换:双击（快速连按2次）麦克风按键，切换与蓝牙或USB Dongle间连接

增大音量，向上旋转音量调节电位器;降低音量，向下旋转音量调节电位器。
1 、音量调节旋钮：

● 蓝牙耳机在开机状态，长按②按键约3秒，同时有“Power  off” 提示音，蓝牙耳机进入关机。
2 、关机

● 在连接设备播放音乐状态下，向上旋转①旋钮，声音逐渐降低。
4 、音量-

● 通话状态时，按一次⑧键为麦克风关闭，语音提示“MIC OFF”;再按一次⑧链为麦克风打开，
语音提示“MIC ON”。
● 一键切换连接:耳机分别与Dongle、手机配对连接以后，通过连续双击“MIC键”即可进行切换Dongle
或手机与耳机之间的连接。转蓝牙模式时提示音会是“Bluetooth”，转发射器模式时提示音
会是“USB dongle”。两种状态连接成功后都会有“Connected”的提示音提示连接成功。
注意:当耳机处于蓝牙连接状态，用户误操作转换到发射器，但发射器未插上设备这时候耳机是没有声
音的，需切换回蓝牙模式才可以

5 、麦克风静音

● 蜂玩模式与音乐模式切换:短按④键一次进行模式切换,有语音提示“Bee Play Mode"或“Music 
mode”。

6、音效模式切换

● 短按一次③键，关闭或开启LOG0灯效。
7、灯光按键

当连接的手机有来电时，语音提示In coming call，耳机的蓝灯快闪。短按②键一次可实现接听来电，
接听电话时，耳机的⑥蓝灯长亮，再短按一次②键则挂断电话，长按1秒为拒接来电功能。

8 、接打电话

此耳机具有低电语音提示功能，当电池进入低电状态时，每隔4分钟就会有声音提示“low Power",
同时耳机的红色指示灯每3秒连续闪两次。

10、低电提示

（1）耳机内置锂电池，建议您在首次使用耳机前对电池进行充电。
（2）耳机使用中当电池电量过低时，耳机会听到“low Power”提示音,请您及时充电。
（3）将充电插头插入⑨接口，耳机进入自动关机，此时⑩是红色指示灯长亮，充满电后，红色指示灯

熄灭，并亮起绿色指示灯。

11、充电使用

出厂时蓝牙耳机与蓝牙发射器已经配对好，把蓝牙发射器插到电脑上，耳机开机后会自动连接。(
如有不能连接的情况，请按上述步骤进行操作耳机和蓝牙发射器重新配对连接)

12、蓝牙发射器的使用

关机状态下，长按住②键10秒，恢复出厂设置，当恢复出厂设置完成时，会发出提示音“嘟嘟”两声，
同时耳机的蓝灯和红灯同时双闪3次。 (注:耳机恢复出厂设置会清除之前所有的配对信息）

13、耳机恢复出厂设置

用3.5mm音频线接入耳机即插即用。

1,使用本产品前请仔细阅读使作说明书并妥菩保管;
2,首次使用时,请先将本产品进行充电;
3,为维护电池的正常寿命，请确保本产品2周至少使用一次或以上，用后请及时补充电量。
4,必须选择正规厂家生产且经过国家CCC认证的充电器;
5,若手机无法收索到蓝牙耳机,请确认蓝牙耳机是否处于”配对模式”,若长时间未进行配对或连接,
请重启耳机或者恢复出厂设置再使用。

1、耳机具备三种连接模式（普通蓝牙模式，蓝牙低延迟模式（需配合发射器）和3.5mm有线模式〉，
可供多种场景、多种设备使用。
2、耳机具备“蜂玩模式”和音乐模式两种音效，听歌、游戏两不误。
3、耳机搭载强劲低延迟引擎，延迟低至35ms，可尽情享受音画同步的游戏体验
4、耳机根据人体工学轻量化设计，长时间佩戴也不累。
5、耳机内置600毫安大容量电池，超长续航，适合长时间游戏和听歌。
6、耳机具有快充功能，充电10分钟,续航2.5小时以上。
7、耳机配置炫酷灯光，释放电竞激情。

14、有线模式

温罄提示:

产品特点:

耳机在连接手机状态下，双击②键一次，手机会自动重拨手机最后一个拨出去的电话号码。重拨提
示“Redial”。

9、尾号重播

● 在连接设备播放音乐状态下，向上旋转①旋钮，声音逐渐增大。
3 、音量+

● 在关机状态下长按②按键约2秒后，蓝牙耳机进入开机状态（语音提示“Power on”)，耳机开机后,
有配对连接过的会先进入回连，无配对连接过的则进入配对状态（语音提示Pairing)。在配对状态下，
手机等带蓝牙功能的设备可以搜索并连接耳机，连接成功后退出配对状态。
● 手动进入配对:在关机状态下，长按②键6秒，耳机开机后会直接进入配对状态。
● 耳机进入配对状态后，工作指示灯窗口显示红蓝色指示灯交替快闪烁。打开手机的蓝牙功能，设
置为可发现状态，并添加或搜索新设备，在搜索的设备清单中找到“SOMiC G760”，请选择进行配对，
随后耳机与手机连接成功，语音提示“Connected”，即完成配对连接过程。连接成功后耳机的蓝色指
示灯慢闪。
● 蓝牙发射器配对:耳机开机并进入配对状态，把蓝牙发射器插入到电脑的USB口，用一顶针按压住
蓝牙发射器的配对孔2秒钟，让蓝牙发射器也进入配对状态，蓝色指示灯快速闪烁，当听到语音提示

“Connected”后，耳机与蓝牙发射器配对连接成功，此时耳机蓝色指示灯慢闪，蓝牙发射器的蓝色指
示灯会长亮。
● 出厂时蓝牙耳机与蓝牙发射器已经配对好，把蓝牙发射器插到电脑的USB口上，耳机开机后即会
自动连接。(如有不能连接的情况，请按上述步骤进行操作耳机和蓝牙发射器重新配对连接)

1 、开机/配对连接/Dongle连接

关闭或开启LOGO灯效。
3 、灯光开关按键:

当插入3.5mm的插头线，耳机即自动关机（语音提示“Power off") ，耳机播放外接设备的信号。
5 、Line IN3.5mm音频输入接口:

(1）开机蓝灯慢闪
(2）配对状态红蓝灯交替闪烁，进入配对模式，提示“pairing”，连接成功，提示“connected”;
(3）来电时蓝灯快闪,接听电话后蓝灯长亮，来电语音提示:“Incoming Call”;
(4）低电量时红灯双闪/3秒;

6 、蓝牙指示灯窗口:

接入可插拔麦克风。
7 、麦克风3.5mm接口：

连接的充电器规格为DC5V/1500m4，插入充电时耳机会自动关机。
9 、Type C充电接口:

充电时长亮红灯，充满电后红灯熄灭，绿灯长亮。
10 、充电状态指示窗口:

(1）按一次为麦克风关闭，语音提示“MIC OFF”;再按一次为麦克风打开，语音提示“MIC ON”。
(2）一键切换连接功能:耳机分别与Dongle、手机配对连接以后，通过连续双击“MIC键”即可进行切
换Dongle或手机与耳机之间的连接。

8 、MIC按键/连接切换：

(1）开机:长按约2秒开机,语音提示“Power on”。
(2）关机:开机状态下，长按约3秒进行关机，语音提示“Power off”。
(3）配对:关机状态下，长按约6秒进入配对状态，语音提示“Pairing”。
(4）播放/暂停:在音乐播放时,单按一次为播放或暂停音乐。
(5）接听/挂断来电:有来电时，短按一次为接听来电，长按1秒为拒接来电;通话时，短按一次为挂断
当前通话。

2 、多功能按键MFB:

短按一次，切换蜂玩模式和音乐模式,开机默认为音乐模式，有语音提示“Bee playmode”或“Music 
mode”。

4 、音效模式切换键:

基本操作说明 

使用声明
1 、充电过程中，请勿使用耳机。
2 、在户外佩戴耳机时，选择安全的运动场地、道路，并调整合适的音量，注意交通安全。
3 、请勿在驾驶机动车时使用耳机。

售后服务
为不浪费您宝贵时间，在送修前请检查下列各项。

故障现象

无法开机 电池电量不足

配对时，耳机离发射器距离太远

电池电量不足

及时给电池充电

可能原因 排除方法

无法配对

手机尚未启动蓝牙功能
或尚未打开“可发现”的状态

启动手机蓝牙功能
并设置为“可发现”状态

噪音大 电池电量不足 及时给电池充电

断音

1,耳机离发射器距离太远
超出接收范围。
2, 耳机离发射器距离之间
有障碍物阻挡。

重新调整合适位置收听

接收距离短
1, 发射器设备兼容性问题。
2, 耳机离发射器距离之间
有障碍物阻挡。

1,更换发射设备
2, 重新调整合适位置收听

距离请不要超过1米

及时给电池充电

①
②
③
④

⑥
⑤

音量调节旋钮
多功能按键MFB
灯光开关按键
音效模式切换键
Line IN 3.5mm 音频输入接口
蓝牙指示灯窗口 ⑨

⑩充电状态指示灯窗口

充电状态指示灯窗口

Type C充电接口

⑧

麦克风3.5mm接口⑦

G760

耳机配套组成
1 、耳机 ·················1台
2 、充电线···············1条
3 、使用说明书···········1份
4 、蓝牙发射器···········1只
5、 3.5mm音频连接线·····1条
6、麦克风杆·············1支


